

No. 25-2061

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRUCE KONYA, SIMON SHIFF, STEPHEN SCHWARZ, and DIANA VASQUEZ, individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on behalf of the Lockheed Martin Corporation Salaried Employee Retirement Program and the Lockheed Marting Aerospace Hourly Pension Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
The District of Maryland, No. 24-cv-750
(Hon. Brendan A. Hurson)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AND THE
NATIONAL RETIREE LEGISLATIVE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Norman P. Stein
4542 N.E. 94th Street
Seattle, Washington, 98115
(205) 410-0989
nps32@drexel.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI CURIAE AND THEIR INTEREST IN THE LITIGATION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. History and Context Demonstrate the Importance of the Annuity Selection Process Outlined in Interpretative Bulletin 95-1	9
II. Plaintiffs Suffered an Injury in Fact When they Received an Annuity with Identifiably Higher Levels of Risk than Other Available Annuities	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i>	
223 F.3d 286 (5 th Cir. 2000)	13, 21
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i>	
590 U.S. 538 (2020)	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Riley v. Murdock</i>	
83 F.3d 415 (1996)	14

Statutes and Regulations

ERISA § 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113	23
ERISA § 4044(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	10
ERISA § 4041(b)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(3)(A)	11
29 C.F.R. § 2509.95-1	4, 8, 13, 15, 16, 21, 24
29 C.F.R. § 4041.28(c)(3)	15

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 9532, at 9534 (1981)	12
62 Fed. Reg. 60424 (1997)	15
California Life & Health Insurance Guarantee Association, Q&A 13, https://www.califega.org/FAQ	18

Daniel Hartley, *How State Guaranty Funds Protect Policyholders*, Economic Perspectives, No. 3, 2024
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=4939772> 19

Guarantees of Retirement Annuities, Hearing Before the Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 101st Cong. 2nd Sess. at 51, 52 (1990) 11

James Flanigan, Buying Insurance Without Getting Stung, Los Angeles Times (April 10, 1991),
<https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1991-04-10-fi-271-story.html> . 23

James A. Wooten, *The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, A Political History* 51-79 (Chapter Four, “The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business/The Studebaker-Packer Corporation and the Origins of ERISA)(University of California Press 2004) 9

J.D. Power, 2025 U.S. Individual Annuity Study, Overall Customer Satisfaction Index Ranking,
<https://www.jdpower.com/business/press-releases/2025-us-individual-annuity-study> 3

PBGC, Maximum Monthly Guarantees Tables,
<https://www.pbgc.gov/workers-retirees/learn/guaranteed-benefits/monthly-maximum> 10, 18

Peter Applebome, *Mill Town Pensioners Pay for Wall Street Sins*, New York Times, July 30, 1991, Page 1,
<https://www.nytimes.com/1991/07/30/us/mill-town-pensioners-pay-for-wall-street-sins.html> 2, 13

Richard w. Stevens, 2 Concerns Sued Over Pensions, New York Times (June 13, 1991),
<https://www.nytimes.com/1991/06/13/business/2-concerns-sued-over-pensions.html> 17

S&P Global, S&P Global Ratings Definitions,
<https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/190705-s-p-global-ratings-definitions-s504352> (Table 8) 23
